
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

'EDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, GV-N-03-04 1 ~-DVVR (RAM ) 
i 

Plaintiff, 5 
B r n E R  

qTEGRATECj CAPITAL, INC. and 
LAN WILSON, 

Defendants. 
1 
1 
j 1 

'This matter comes before the court upon 



Introduction 

PlaintifTFederal Trade Commission originally brought suit against defendants alter receiving 

settled and defendants agreed to a Stipulated Final Order in which defendants would pay a penalty 

and abide by a set of restrictions designed to curb concern over their sales methods. Plaintiff feels 

that defendants have not met the demands of the S F 0  and as such has moved for civil amtempt and 

:i modification of the SFO. 

1. Plaintiffs Exhibits 27 H - J 

As a preliminary 



F.3d 745, 764 (10th Cir. 2004); McGt-egor v. Chierco, 206 F.3d 1378, 1387 ( 1  I th Cir. 2000). 

A. Prohibited Business Activities in the S F 0  

Section I of the Stipulated Final Order prohibits defendants from engagtng in ce-tain 

practices in the marketing and sale of academlc goods and servicesn8x5u43ulated 



presentations seem more concerned with convincing consumers that the financial aid process can be 

difficult and contains many potential pitfalls, something which plaintiff does not contesr. 

While "[dleception may result from the use of statements not technically false or whrch may 

literally be true," L!S. v. Nine@-Five Barrels. 265 U S .  338, 443 (1924), by drafting the term 

'LtBlsely" into the prohibitions of Section I of the Stipulated Final Order, the cmrt feels that plaintiff 

has set a higher bar to meet than simple misrepresentation. The difficulty thi: court has in finding 

the representations and acts cited by plaintiff to be false, is that the violations plaintiff makes them 

out to be are only indirect implications. While the S F 0  dictates that indirect Mse repre.;entations are 

forbidden, the implications here are tenuous at best. In considering whether defendants are in 

contempt of this section of the order, the court finds that while defendants "more likely rhan not" 

violated portions of S F 0  section 1, plaintiff has failed to meet the stricter "clearly convincing" 

;tandard for c~vi l  contempt by showing the court that those violations were ''I- tghly probable."' 

B. Affirmative Disclosures Required by the SF0  

Section II(a) of the S F 0  requires that defendants make five certain affirmative d~sclosures 

ibout its business to consumers during "any oral sales presentation." In this regard, defendant has 

ailed miserably. The presentation scripts provided by defendant contain none of the didosures. 

R e  court pointsd this out to the parties during a conference on January 18,2005 and defendant has 

r ffered nothing to convince the court that they have met this obligation. 

The affirmative disclosures were included in the S F 0  because they related to tht: core areas 

tf defendants' business practices that attracted the eye of plaintiff FTC in the first place Their 

onspicuous disclosure could mitigate much of the harm done by 'misunderstandings' as to the 

ervices providt:d by defendant. Defendants' contentions that the placement oi'the affirmative 

isclosures at the conclusion of the individual 'tabie talk' meetings satisfies thc SF0 is without merit 

the disclosures must be made during the sales presentation, not after consunws have 2 lready 

ecided to purchase defendants' services. 

Plaintjfl'has presented evidence that clearly and convincingly demonst~.ates defendants' 

' ~ v e n  were this courtto find the evidence presented by plaintxffto meet the clear and c m m c m g  slandard, ~t would 
st change the sanction thrs court chooses to impose upon defendant, 

4 



failure to comply with Section II(a) of the Stipulated Final Order. The court IS distreswd by 

defendants' failure, for the affirmative disclosures were surely the simplest requirement of the S F 0  

ro implement. 

111. Plaintiff's Motion to Modify the S F 0  to Ban Defendants from Selling Academic Goods 

or Services 

Defendants seeming inability to comply with the Section II(a) affirmative disclosure 

requirement of the SF0 is disappointing, a s  is the defendants coming within a hairs-bre.:dth of 

violating Section I. However, it does not warrant banning them fiom selling 13r marketing academic 

goods or services - at least not yet. Instead, the court orders as follows: 

The Stipulated Final Order (#4) still applies in full, except as modified by this oyder; 

Normiilly, the court would sanction defendants for their actions, given that defer:dants are in 

contempt of a prior order and because the college application process is hard encq$ on a 

vulnerable section of the public even without their needing to discern voluble sa~espcrsons. 

Howeve:r, the court feels it would be more equitable to redress consun~cr harm than to fill its 

own coffers. Therefore, defendants shall contact. all customers who purchased defendants' 

services between the entry of the Stipulated Final Order 




